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wednesday, 7:30 p.m.—March 5
One Meter Diving )
Thursday, 1:00 p.m.—March &

500 Freestyle
200 Individual Medley

50 Freestyle
15-Minute Interval

400 Medley Relay
One-Meter Diving

Thursday, 7:30 p.m.—March &

500 Freestyle

200 Individual Medley
50 Freestyle

One-Mater Diving

400 Medley Relay

Friday, 1 p.m.—March 7

400 Individual Medley
200 Freestyle

100 Butterfly

100 Backstroke

100 Breaststroke

15-Minute Interval

800 Freestyle Relay
Three-Meater Diving

1975 CHAMPIONSHIP

Preliminaries

Time Trials
Time Trials
Time Trials

Time Trials
semi-finals

Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

Time Trials
Time Trials
Time Trials
Time Trials
Time Trials

Time Trials

Preliminaries

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Friday, 7:30 p.m.—March 7

400 Individual Medley "
200 Freestyle F;nals
100 Butte r"}‘ F!nals
100 Backstroke Frnala
100 Breaststroke inals
15-Minute Interval Finals
800 Freestyle Relay g
5
Saturday, 12 ncon—March g
100 Freestyle i !
200 Backstroke %m: _Ir_lajs
200 Breaststroke Time Tqa;s
200 Butterfly . L T"'.'E”%
15-Minule Interval rials
400 Freestyle Relay T 11t
1650 Freestyle All but last heat of fime (oot
Three-Meter Diving Semifinet

Saturday, 7:30 p.m.—March &

1850 Freestyle Last heat of 4 '

100 Freestyle m";m::z
200 Backstroke Finals
200 Breaststroke . Finals
200 Butterfly Finais
Three-Meter Diving Finals
400 Freestyle Relay Finals

NOTE: A consclation final shall immediately precede the
championship final for each event except the 185g
freestyle, diving events and relays.

BIG EIGHT SWIMMING MEET OFFICIAL RECORDS

Event Record Performer School Year
- 500 Freestyle 4:45.61 Gary Kempf Kansas 1973
- 200 Individeal Medley - 1:58.54 Graham McLintock Oklahoma 1972
50 Freestyle 21.26 Dave Biddick Oklahoma State 1973
-400 Medley Relay 3:35.05 Oklahema 1971
- 400 Lndi?iduai Madley 4:15.38 Gary Kempf Kansas 1973
200 Freestyle 1:43.25 Rick Burnett lowa State 1974
100 Butterfiy 51.22 Ross Seymour Oklahoma State 1974
100 Backstroke 54.15 L ~
arry Peters Oklahoma 1972
100 Breasistroke 1:00.68 Joh i
0E : ohn McLintock Qklahoma 1974
800 Fresstyle Relay 7.03.95 K
1650 Freastyles 16:45.85 Mike Scott i o
100 Frosatyle A ey Oklahoma State 1974
5960 Baslke! ‘ cDonald Kansas
200 Backsiroke 1:59.02 -
=3 : Gary Kempf K
200 Breasisiroke 2:12.608 o -
e e 2 John MecLintock Oklah
206 Buttertiv 1:53.82 Grah MeLi e -
400 Fresstyte Rolay s raham McLintock Cklahoma 1972
: - Kansas 1973
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ALLAN McDONALD—KA
Returns to defend 100 free r;}i%gsm
holds record in this event. o -

DICK PATTENGALE—OKLAHOMA
Defending 500 free champ.

s ) A A e

: . e B -
vMOUR—OKLAHOMA STA
SimiE:ZUD fly champ, also defending
200 IM winner. Big Eight's

ar last year.

ROS

Two-l

100 fly and 20!

outstanding swimm
[

JOHN HUGHES—COLORADO
Holds school records in 50, 200, 500 and
1000 freestyies,

| B

STAT BRYAN MOSS—NEBRASKA
A contender in 200 Breaststroke.

RICK BURNETT—IOWA STAT
Defending iwo-time champion and rec-
ord holder in 200 freestyls,

e —— : i
—0
ﬁmﬂqiggg holder ang Eﬁgﬂuoiwﬁ ?_lTATE MIKE ULFFERS—KANSAS SMARK MODJESKA—MISSOURI
freestyle, g champion Contender in 100 and 200 backstroke. MU's co-captain and contender in
100 and 200 freesiylss.




P

Event
50 Freestyle
100 Freestyle
200 Freestyle
500 Freestyle
1000 Freestyle
1650 Freestyle
100 Breaststroke
200 Breaststroke
100 Butterfly
200 Butterly
100 Backstroke
200 Backstroke
200 Medley
400 Medley
400 Free Relay
800 Free Relay
400 Medley Relay

Event

50 Freestyla
100 Fresslyle
200 Freestyle
500 Freestyle

1650 Freestyle .
100 Backstroks
200 Backstroke
100 Breaststroke
200 Breastistroke
100 Baitterfly
200 Butterfiy
200 Mediey
400 Madiay
400 Reiay

800 Relay

400 Madley Reiay

Evend

100 Freechia
200 Freestyis

500 Frassiyle
1850 Freesiyia

100 Backstroke
200 Backstrake
160 Brezsistiroks
200 Brassistroke
100 Buptarfly =
-20C Suilerfiy

200 Madley

400 Hediey

400 Relay -

800 Relay _
400 Medley Relay

OKLAHOMA STATE OFFICIAL POOL RECORDS

Record

21.4
4T
1:44.9
4:45.8
9:53.3
16:20.15
1:00.8
2:11.74
50.71
1:52.31
54,72
1:57.43
1:58.52
4:14.8
3:09.8
7:00.16
3:35.41

Perlormer

John Weslensee
Roy O'Connor
Roy O'Connor
Pat Miles

Mike Scott

Pat Miles

Robert Wright
Dale Korner
Jerry Heidenreich
Rob Dickson
Bill Tingley

Bill Tingley

Ross Seymour
Rob Dickson

NCAA SWIMMING RECORDS

Record

20.06
44.51
1:38.35
4:24.49
15:19.41
50.51
1:48.95
568.38
2:01.74
47.98
1:46.89
1:51.38
3:55.16
3:00.35
6:36.39
3:22.51

AMERICAN SWIMMING RECORDS

Time

44.50
1:38.35
4:23.50

15:15.33
50.41
1:48.95

55.50

2:01.43

47.98
1:46.89
1:51.28
3:55.16
3:00.35
6:36.30
3:20.87

Performer

John Trembley
Dave Edgar
Jerry Heidenreich
John Kinsella
Jack Tingley
John Nabor
John Nabor
John Hencken
John Hencken
Mark Spitz
Mark Spitz
Steve Furniss
Steve Furniss

Performer

Dave Edgar
Jerry Heidenreich
Tim Shaw

Mike Bruner
John Nabor
John Mabor
John Hencken |
Rick Colella
Mark Spitz -
Mark Spitz

Lee Engstrand -
Steve Furniss

School

lowa State

Kansas

Kansas

Southern lincis
Oklahoma State
Southern llincis
Kansas

Southern lllinois
Southern Methodist
Southern llinois
Southern lilinois
Southern lllinois
Oklahoma State
Southern lllinois
Kansas

Southern Methodist
Southern lllinois

School

Tennessee
Tennessee
SMU
Indiana
usc
usc
usc
Stanford
Stanford
Indiana
Indiana
UsGc
usc
Indiana
indiana
Stanford

: '_..5-!'-?11"?91: .
. " Tennessee
oMU

Long Beach
‘Unattachad

SIS

|
Santa Clara

- Tetem Lake
¢ dndiana
~ Indiana_
- "Tannessee
el

Indiana -

"+ Indiana

usc

Year

1969
1868
1869
1972
1975
1972

-1872

1972
1972
1973
1972
1872
1974
1973
1869
1872
1872

Year

1874
1971
1872
1972
1873
1974
16874
1974

<1074
1872
1572
1873

1073 .

1874

1873

- 4
1871

Year
1T

1072
1974
1974
1274
0874
474
1974
1972
1972
1474
1973
1074
1978
1674




1975 Big Eight Swimming Championships

Colvin Center Pool, Stillwater,
Saturday, March 8, 1975

1650 Freestyle

24
28

51

54
92
77
21
56
59

05.

32.
45.
46.

52.
52.
57.
00.
06.

60 (new meet record)
.52
.5
42
93
54

.24
62
77
12
94
51

46.22

59
98
11
11
.20
76

:57.
:59.
:00
:00
:01
:05.

:00.
:02
:02.
:02.
:03.

Championships
1. Dick Pattengale ou l6:
2. Mike Scott OSU 16:
3. John Hughes CU 16:
4. Mike Alley KU l6:
5. Craig Kennamer ou 16:
6. Pat Murphy NU l6:
Consolations
1. Tom Marantz ISU 16:
2. Nate Leigh ISsu l6:
3. Rob Copeland ISsu l6:
4. Steve Jamison ou 16:
5. Brian Hall ou 17:
6. Gene Jackson OSU 17:
100 Freestyle
Championships
1. Allan McDonald KU 46.
2. Rick Burnett ISU 46.
3. John Martin ou 47.
4. Dave Hanson MU 48.
5. Randy Kancel KU 48.
6. Eric Rindahl CU 48.
(McDonald set new meet record in prelims with time of
Consolations
1. Jeff Webb ISU 47.
2. Dexter MacBride ISU 47.
3. Tom Hodgson KU 48.
4. Mark Barnett ISU 48.
5. Jeff Jutte MU 48
6. Roger Berndt ou 48.
200 Backstroke
Championships
1. Gary Kempf KU 1
2. John Ehring ou 1
3. Craig Shelton OSU 2
4. Kirk Jones ISU 2
5. John Meyer OSU 2
6. Craig Parman KU 2
(Kempf set new meet record in prelims with 1:57.46
Consolation
1. Mike Ulffers KU 2
2. Bill Hough ou 2
3. Jack Alexander NU 2
4. Denny Boyd MU 2
5. Scott Ruser NU 2
6. Dan Heffron Cu 2

:03.

95
73

.24
.71
.51

43

93

.73

81
95
32
54



Championships

1.
. Ben Wagoner
. Tom Compton
. Rusty Orten
. David Lynn

6.

g W

Bryan Moss

Kevin Murphy

Consolations

1.
. Bob Farris

o U WD

Bob Vanderloo

. Jerry Orten

. Wiley Wright

. Mark Armstrong
. Terry Seymour

Championships

1.
. Joe Dixon

g Wi

Ross Seymour

. Bruce Wencel
. Jon Mixdorf
. Graham McLintock
6.

Tim Boyle

Consolations

1.
. Don Menzie

o U WD

O 0O J o T & WN PR

H R R
N RO

Nate Leigh

. Jim Kesslering
. John Little

. Steve Riggs

. Gerry Beckman

. Steve King

. Mark Hill

. Bob Slough

. Bill Luterback
. Steve Hale

. Dan Danner

. Larry Miller

. John Hager

. Rick Anglin

Paul Sweeney
John Trumble
Mike Berg

200 Breaststroke

NU
KU
KU
CU
ou
OSU

ISU
OSU
CU
KU
MU
NU

200 Butterfly

OSU
OSU
CU
ISU
ou
MU

ISU
KU
CU
MU
OSU
MU

Three Meter Diving

KU
KU
MU
ISU
CU
OSU
ISU
ou
ISU
KU
CU
ISU

:12

NNMNNMNDNMDDMNDNDN

:14

: 20

NNMNNMNDNMDDMNDNDN

:51

R R R R R R

:58

NNR R R R

:02

484.
471.
459.
440
433.
429.
428
428.
418
414.
410
383.

:09.
:10.

:13.
:13.
:14.

:15.
:18.
:19.

:20.

:53.
:56.
:57.
:57.

:58.
:58.
:58.
:58.
:00.

21
05
.55
10
35
67

.29
18
90
29
.33
99

.35
10
55
46
48
.29

07
09
49
93
98
.23

71
15
72

.22

38
18

.34

19

.29

63

.49

34

(new meet record)

(new meet record)



N o WDN R

Iowa State

. Kansas

. Oklahoma

. Missouri

. Colorado

. Nebraska

. Oklahoma State

Championships

1.
. Ben Wagoner

. Jim Kesslering
. David Lynn

. John Little

6.

g Wi

Gary Kempf

Tom Marantz

Consolations

1.
. Jack Alexander

. Steve Jamison

. Pat Murphy

. Gordon Docking

. Dave Hildebrandt

o U WD

Mike Alley

Championships

1.
. Dave Hanson
. Allan McDonald
. Gene Jackson
. Bruce Bockus
6.

g Wi

Rick Burnett

Dexter MacBride

Consolation

1.
. Mark Modjeska
. Larry Page

. Loren Druz

. Tom Morrow

. Tom Hodgson

o Uk WD

John Hughes

400 Freestyle Relay

400 Individual Medley

200

KU
KU
CU
ou
MU
ISU

KU
NU
ou
NU
KU
MU

Freestyle

ISU
MU
KU
OSU
ou
ISU

SRR b D SR B b D W wwwww

R R R R R R

R R R R R R

:08
:009.
:09.
:10
:12
:17

:009.
:10.
:18.
:19.
: 20
:31.

:18.
:19.
:23.
:26.
:27.
:31

141
:44.
:44.
:44.
:45.
:45.

143,
:45.
:46.
:46.
:47.
:47.

.31

08
18

.51
.0
.54

91
91
19
21

.52

11

61
92
84
88
04

.24

.51

N

07
77

19
74
25
47
03
08

(new meet record)

(new meet record)

(new meet record)



Championships

1.
. Jon Mixdorf

. Joe Dixon

. Graham McLintock
. Don Menzie

. Bruce Wencel

o U WD

1.
. Stewart Rea
. Scott Ruser
. Gerry Beckman
. Brad Pickens
. John Ehring

o U WD

Ross Seymour

100 Butterfly

OSU
ISU
OSU
ou
KU
CU

(Mixdorf set new record in prelims - 50.53)
Consolation

Tom Bliss

Championships

1.
. John Ehring

. Kirk Jones

. Craig Shelton
. Dan Heffron
6.

g W N

Bill Hough

Mark Croshier

Consolation

1.
. Denny Boyd
. Craig Parman
. John Martin
. John Williams
. Rob Kingsbury

o Uk WNDN

Mike Ulffers

Championship

1.
. Tom Compton

. Bob Vanderloo
. Rusty Orten

. David Lynn

6.

g Wi

Bryan Moss

Roger Burndt

Consolation

1.
. Tod Busch

. Jerry Orten

. Dae Gustafson
. Dale Carver

. Kevin Murphy

o Uk WD

Bob Farris

ISU
ou
NU
MU
CU
ou

100 Backstroke

ou
ou
ISU
OSU
CU
ISU

KU
MU
KU
ou
NU
MU

100 Breaststroke

NU
KU
ISU
CU
ou
ou

OSU

CU
CU
KU
OSU

R R R PR

H R R RRR

50.
50.
51.
51.

52

53.
53.
53.
53.

54

54.
54.
55.
55.
55.

DQ

54

58

:02.
:02.
:02.
:02.
:02.
:02.

93
97
09
59

.27
53.

07

13
47
77
98

.22
:03.

54

45
87
18
19
38

.29
55.
56.
56.
57.
58.

53
18
83
88
17

.215 (new meet record)
59.
:00.
:00.
:00.
:01

617
067
623
811

.222



Iowa State
. Kansas
. Oklahoma

. Missouri
. Colorado

o U WDN K

Championship

1. Gene Jackson
. Dick Pattengale

. John Hughes
. Joe Dixon
. Gary Kempf
6. Mike Scott
Consolations
1. Mike Alley
. Nate Leigh

g W N

. Loren Druz

o Uk WD

. Ton Dobbs

Championship
1. Ben Wagoner

. Tom Compton
. Kirk Jones

g W N

6. Mark Croshier

Consolations
1. Larry Page

. Scott Ruser

g Wi

. Oklahoma State

. Bill Kingsbury

. Bruce Bockus

. Ross Seymour
. Graham McLintock

. Bruce Wencel
. Craig Shelton

. Dave Hildebrandt

800 Freestyle Relay

500 Freestyle

OSU
ou
CU
OSU
KU
(01°10)

KU
ISU
OSU
MU
ou
MU

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

KU
OSU
ou
KU
ISU
ISU

ou
CU
OSU
NU

N dd o000 0

SR B b DD

SORB b b D

NR R R R R

NDNMNDNMNDNDBR

:55.
:57.
:59.
:01.
:05.
:08.

:38.
:309.
:40
141
:41.
:48

:45.
:48.
:48
:48.
:51.
:51

: 57
:58
:58.
:59.
:59.
:00

:59.
:01.
:01.
:01.
:03.

93
04
61
91
42
02

07
64

.21
.75

95

.57

10
07

.21

41
10

.24

.24
.27

84
92
98

.30

48
19
19
80
19

(new meet record)

(new meet record)

(new meet record)



Championship

1.

g W

6.

Rick Burnett

. Allan McDonald
. John Martin

. Eric Rindahl

. Jon Mixdorf

Randy Kancel

Consolations

1.

o U WD

O O Jo LT & WN PR

H R R
N RO

o Ul b WD K

Final

NN oW

Roger Berndt

. Jeff Jutte

. Chris Lansberg
. Jeff Webb

. Bill Hough

. Tom Hodgson

. Larry Miller

. Mark Hill

. Bill Luterbach

. John Hagar

. Rick Anglin

. Dan Danner

. Steve Hale

. Doug Buchheister
. Mack Robbins

Mike Berg
Dave Watermeier
Brian Graham

Iowa State

. Kansas

. Oklahoma

. Oklahoma State
. Colorado

. Nebraska

Team Scoring

. Kansas

Iowa State

. Oklahoma
. Oklahoma State
. Colorado
. Missouri
. Nebraska

383
371
324
271
220
148
117

50 FREESTYLE

ISU
KU
ou
CU
ISU
KU

ou
MU
CU
ISU
CU
KU

One Meter Diving
ISU
KU
ISU
ou
ISU
01:11)
Cu
MU
01:11)
ISU
NU
01:11)

400 Medley Relay

21.2
21.4
21.7
21.8
21.8
22.1

21.8
22.0
22.0
22.0
22.1
22.2

435.
433.
417
412
407
406.
399.
397
385.
384.
379.
370.

: 31
: 34

wwwwww

:30.
:30.

:35.
:36.

9
8
2
0
9
4

9
3
8
9
0
3

15
17

.57
.86
.46

23
06

.50

26
93
26
14

92 (new record)
92
.78
.39
27
33



